

No. 17-1702

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS  
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN,  
JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAMAR S. WISE  
STUART A. SHORENSTEIN  
JESSE R. LOFFLER  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
45 Broadway, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 509-9400  
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL BECAUSE THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON A FUNDAMENTAL AND CRITICAL QUESTION .....	2
A. Respondents Completely Distort the Decision Below.....	2
B. Respondents Attempt To Obscure the Clear Circuit Split .....	9
II. THIS CASE RAISES A CRITICAL ISSUE OF IMPORTANT PUBLIC CONCERN .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Assoc. of Cable Access Producers v. Public Serv. Commission of State of N.Y.</i> , 1 A.D.3d 761 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	6
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....	7
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	10
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	8
<i>Glendora v. Sellers</i> , No. 03-7077, 2003 WL 22890043 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 25, 2003) .....	10

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump,</i> No. 17-cv-5205, 2018 WL 2327290 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018).....	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	2
<i>Marsh v. Alabama,</i> 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	8
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,</i> No. 17-cv-06064, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	10
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Econm. Dev. Corp. of Greater Cleveland,</i> 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Sagardía De Jesús,</i> 634 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron,</i> 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs tit. 16, §895.4(c)(1). . . . .6

47 U.S.C. §531(e) . . . . .4

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984,  
Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (codified  
at 47 U.S.C. §§521 et seq.) . . . . .4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alan Feuer, *Free Speech Scholars to Alex Jones:  
You're Not Protected*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 7, 2018 . . . .11

Evan Slavitt, *Pre-emptive strike Alex Jones'  
free speech is as reprehensible as he is*,  
Boston Herald, Aug. 11, 2018 . . . . .11, 12

Floyd Abrams, *Keep The Government Out of  
Google Searches*, Wash. Post, Aug. 28, 2018. . . . .12

Guidelines for Community Television & PEG  
Access Policies, Foxboro Cable Access,  
[https://www.fcatv.org/policy/#What\\_is\\_FCA](https://www.fcatv.org/policy/#What_is_FCA) . . . . .5

*Infowars, Alex Jones test the limits of free speech  
on Twitter and beyond*, CNET, Aug. 9, 2018. . . . .12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Motion for Leave and Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chicago Access Corporation in Support of Petitioners at 16-19 & n.3, <i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. et al. v. Halleck et al.</i> , No. 17-1702 (U.S. July 25, 2018) .....	7
Steve Coll, Alex Jones, <i>The First Amendment, and The Digital Public Square</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , Aug. 20, 2018 .....	12
Studio FAQ's, HCAM, <a href="http://www.hcam.tv/studio-faqs">http://www.hcam.tv/ studio-faqs</a> .....	5
Submitting and Airing Programming, City of West Hollywood, <a href="https://www.weho.org/city-government/communications/public-access-television/submitting-and-airing-programming">https://www.weho. org/city-government/communications/ public-access-television /submitting- and-airing-programming</a> .....	5
